B8P Oil Cempany
., Lmn Environmental Remediation Management
S BRI T T 295 SW 41st Street
Renton, Washington 98055-4331
{425) 251-0667
Fax No: (425) 251-0736

January 27, 1998

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Attention Mr. Scott Seery

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: Former BP Qil Site No. 11105
3159 Castro Valley Boulevard (at Redwood)
Castro Valley, CA

Dear Mr. Seery:

Enclosed find a 31 December 1997 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report prepared
on behalf of BP by Alisto Engineering Group.

The report shows that aromatic petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in samples obtained
in two of the seven wells sampled this quarter. . The highest, benzege ation &5;6@11&
was detected in a sample obtained from well ESE-1, located southwest of the underground
storage tank area.

You will also note that MTBE was detected in groundwater samples collected from wells «
ESE-1(220 ug/l), ESE-2 (7,100 ug/l), and MW-7 (560 ug/l). -

Please contact me at (425) 251-0689 if you have any questions or concerns regarding this
submittal.

Sincerely,
/%
Scott Hooton

attachment

cc: site file
A. Fagorala - RWQCB-SFBR
Mr. Azim Shakoori, Castro Valley Chevron, 3519 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro
Valley, CA 94546 (w/attachment)
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT

BP Oil Company Service Station No. 11105
3519 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

Project No. 10-138-10-001

December 31, 1997

INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results and findings of the October 27, 1997 groundwater monitoring -
and sampling conducted by Alisto Engineering Group at BP Oil Company Service Station

No. 11105, 3519 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, Californda. A SIte vicinity map is
shown on Flgure 1.

FIELD PROCEDURES

Field activities were performed in accordance with the procedures and guidelines of the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency and the California Regional Water Quality
Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region.

Before purging and sampling, the groundwater level in each well was measured froma
permanent mark on top of the casing to the nearest 0.01 foot using an electronic sounder. -
The depth to groundwater and top of casing elevation data were used to, calculate the
groundwater elevation in each well in reference to mean sea level. The survey data and
groundwater elevation measurements collected to date are presented in Table 1.

Before sample collection, each well was purged of 3 casing volumes while recording field
readings of pH, temperature, electrical conductivity, and dissolved oxygen. Groundwater
samples were collected for laboratory analysis by lowering a bottom-fill, disposable bailer to
just below the water level in the well. The samples were transferred from the bailer into
laboratory-supplied containers. The water sampling field survey forms are presented in
Appendix A.

Groundwater monitoring was performed concurrently at the ne1ghbor1ng Xtra 011 Company
service station, 3495 Castro Valley Boulevard. The results are presented in Table 2

SAMPLING AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The results of monitoring and laboratory analysis of the groundwater samples collected
during this and previous quarters are summarized in Table 1. The potentiometric
groundwater elevations as interpreted from the results of this monitoring event are shown on

Figure 2. The results of laboratory analysis are shown on Figure 3. The laboratory report

and chain of custody record are presented in Appendix B.



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
BP OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATICN NO. 11105
3519 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-138

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  GROUNDWATER  TPH-G B T E X MTBE Do LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION (b} (ugh) (uph (ug) {ug) {ug) (ugh {ppm)
MONITORIMNG {Feet) (Feet) {Feel)

ESE-1 (g} 10/05/92 177.69 1122 166.47 2100 370 150 17 10 - - -

ESE-1D (d) 10/05/92 — - 2300 370 160 16 110 — - —

ESE-1 04/01/03 177.69 8.79 168.90 5000 1500 410 110 390 - - PACE
ESE-1 08/20/93 177.69 10.34 167.35 7600 2900 390 130 460 - PACE
ESE-1 09/23/93 177.69 10.91 166.78 2000 490 10 20 56 800 (o) - PACE
Qc-1 (d) 0923193 - 1500 420 9 19 56 550 (o) PACE
ESE-1 12A10/93 177.69 993 167.78 1800 480 az 19 66 921 (g) 3z PACE
QC1 {d) 12/10/93 1500 380 39 7 55 770 (o) -~ PACE
ESE-1 02/17/94 177.69 984 168.05 1900 380 48 24 80 590 (o) - PACE
QC1 (d) 02/17/94 - - 2200 430 42 19 65 880 (o) — PACE
ESE-1 08/08/04 177.69 11.72 165.97 2100 450 45 16 50 780 (e} 5.1 PACE
ESE-1 10/12/94 177.69 10.48 167.21 760 240 16 51 39 230 (o) a5 PACE
ESE-1 01/19/95 17769 T 169.92 840 600 120 22 58 — 8.0 ATl

ESE-1 05/02/95 177.69 8.69 169.00 2000 640 67 24 98 — 8.5 AT

ESE-1 07/28/95 177.69 10.12 167.57 190 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - 7.9 ATl

ESE-1 11/17/95 177.69 1057 167.12 200 34 ND<1.0 10 ND<2.0 600 7.7 AT

ESE-1 02/07/96 177.60 7.41 170.28 750 370 23 21 64 680 25 SPL
ESE-1 04/23/96 177.69 9.12 168.57 310 100 ND<1 HD<1 ND<1 1500 63 SPL
ESE-1 07/09/96 177.69 10.12 167.57 730 230 74 13 63 750 29 SPL
£5E-1 10/10/06 177.69 10.80 166.89 420 2 18 73 120 430 74 SPL
ESE-1 01/20/97 177.69 8.52 169.17 660 290 4.2 13 38 450 59 SPL
£5E-1 04125007 177.69 8.77 167.92 410 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 580 53 SPL
ESE-1 07187 177.69 10.55 167.14 420 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 370 50 SPL
ESE-1 10/27/97 177.69 10.36 167.33 300 56 ND<1.0 65 ND<1.0 220 48 SPL
ESE-2 10/65/92 178.23 11.68 166.55 300 54 18 39 45 -

ESE-2 04/01/03 17823 9.47 169.06 240 a7 ND<0.5 7 26 123 (o) PACE
ESE-2 05/25/93 17823 10.88 167.35 1700 260 24 110 23 PACE
Qc1 (@) 06/29/93 — — - 1300 240 17 110 25 - PACE
ESE-2 00/23/03 17823 11.56 166.67 240 a1 05 08 25 800 (o) — PACE
ESE-2 12/10/93 17823 10.48 167.75 250 24 24 15 11 840 (g) 28 PACE
ESE-2 02117794 17823 10.06 168.17 900 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 930  (a) - PACE
ESE-2 08/08/94 178.23 1.1 167.12 750 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 1400 (8) 5.1 PACE
ESE-2 10/12/94 178.23 1. 166.92 1700 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 3000 (o) 386 PACE
ESE-2 0119/95 178.23 8.25 169.98 300 2 09 07 1 8.1 ATI

ESE-2 05/02/95 178.23 9.21 169.02 1200 40 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 - B4 AN

ESE-2 07/28/95 178.23 10,64 167.59 2000 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 7.7 ATI

ESE-2 1117/95 178.23 11.13 167.10 3600 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<50 128880 74 ATl

QG {d) 11117/95 - - 3400 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<50 12000 — ATI

ESE-2 02/07/96 17823 7.84 170.20 450 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 280 18 SPL
ESE-2 04/23/96 178.23 973 168.50 260 0.9 ND<1 HD<1 ND<1 80 72 SPL
ESE2 07/09/96 178.23 10.70 16753 780 ND<2.5 ND<5 MD<5 ND<5 13 30 SPL
ESE-2 10/10/96 178.23 11.39 166.84 2900 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 1800 70 SPL
ESE-2 01/20/97 178.23 9.04 169.19 ND<250 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 1900 6.2 SPL
ESE-2 04/25/97 178.23 1031 167.92 2700 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 2800 59 SPL
ESE-2 0718/97 178.23 11.02 167.21 11000 ND<5 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 TH800 50 SPL
ESE-2 10/27/a7 178.23 1093 167.30 6100 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 o) 48 SPL
Qe (dy 1oz7iar - 6600 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 7400 - SPL
14-Nov-87
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

BP CiL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO., 11105

3519 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-138

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  GROUNDWATER  TPH-G B T E X MTBE Do LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION (b) {ug) {ugh) (ugA} {ug) {ug/) {ug) {pprmy
MONMTORING {Feet} {Fest) {Fesat)
ESE-3 10/05/92 178.20 10.58 167.62 430 57 31 36 34 —
ESE-3 04/01/93 178.20 8,14 170.06 2400 460 220 74 210 PACE
ESE-3 06/29/93 178.20 a.72 168.48 280 56 14 15 13 o PACE
ESE-3 09/23/03 178.20 10.46 167.74 72 13 35 1.7 41 - - PACE
ESE-3 1210/03 178.20 9.30 168.90 270 71 32 6.1 33 - 27 PACE
ESE-3 D2/17/94 178.20 8.97 169.23 520 140 10 20 33 - PACE
ESE-3 08/08/94 178.20 10.02 168.18 ND<50 88 1.6 16 23 8.2 PACE
ESE-3 1012/94 178.20 10.32 167.88 470 190 64 15 18 B a5 PACE
ESE-3 01/19/95 178.20 7.40 170.80 330 260 27 21 20 -~ 6.7 ATl
ESE-3 05/02/95 178.20 8.26 169.94 530 180 30 23 44 - 8.6 ATl
ESE-3 07/28/95 178.20 9.54 168.66 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 — 8.8 ATl
ESE-3 1117195 178.20 10.04 168,16 ND<50 17 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 MND<1.0 ND<50 7.3 Al
ESE-3 02/07/96 178.20 7.08 171.12 ND<50 86 ND<1 ND<1 ND<d ND<10 39 SPL
ESE-3 04/23/06 178.20 879 169.41 ND<50 7.8 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 85 6.9 SPL
ESE-3 07/09/96 178.20 1008 168.11 ND<50 12 26 20 3.9 26 34 SPL
ESE-3 10/10/96 178.20 10.48 167.72 — — . —
ESE-3 10/11/96 178.20 260 140 ND<1.0 ND<1,0 26 ND<10 72 SPL
ESE-3 01/20/97 176.20 865 169.55 ND<50 1.5 1.7 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 14 57 SPL
ESE-3 04/25/97 178,20 10.02 168.18 NB<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 14 54 SPL
ESE-3 07/18/97 178.20 10.66 167.54 10000 1400 1400 300 1280 ND<250 52 SPL
ESE-3 10/27/97 178.20 9.83 168.37 ND<250 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 36 ND<50 5.0 SPL
ESE-4 10/05/02 177.73 10.33 167.40 98 7.2 1.3 1.1 6.1 — —
ESE-4 04/01/03 17773 7.88 169.85 550 93 20 23 33 — PACE
ESE-4 06/25/93 177.66 ® 833 169.33 150 23 0.6 5.4 05 54 (e} — PACE
ESE-4 09/23/93 177.66 10.05 167.61 110 14 1.7 3.2 46 - - PACE
ESE-4 1210/03 177.66 8.95 168.71 110 21 7.2 42 10 - 28 PACE
ESE-4 0217/94 177.66 8.65 169.01 210 26 1.2 47 1 110 (8) PACE
ESE-4 08/08/94 177.66 976 167.90 78 9.6 ND<0.5 20 ND<0.5 62 (e 7.0 PACE
ESE-4 1012/04 177.66 9.62 168.04 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<O.S ND<0.5 44 (ag) 32 PACE
ESE-4 01/19/95 177.66 697 170.69 140 56 14 24 23 — 69 AT
ESE4 05/02/95 177.66 7.85 169.81 130 21 28 88 82 9.1 AT
ESE-4 07/28/95 177.66 920 168.46 ND<50 ND=<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 81 ATl
ESE-4 1117/95 177.66 9.68 167.98 ND<50 ND«0.50 0.60 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 18 57 AT
ESE-4 Q2/07/96 177.66 6.59 171.07 100 28 ND<1 1.6 4.1 42 20 SPL
ESE-4 04/23/96 177.66 8.30 169.36 160 37 15 18 31 43 54 SPL
ESE-4 D709/6 177.66 9.21 168.45 B0 17 15 &8 11.6 27 39 SPL
ESE-4 10/10/96 177.66 9.97 167.69 - - i -
ESE-4 10/11/96 177.66 — — ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<1,0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 18 55 SPL
ESE-4 /20097 177,66 7.68 169.98 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 130 4.9 SPL
ESE-4 D4/25/97 177.66 9.15 168.51 ND<250 ND=25 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 43 SPL
ESE-4 a7eie7 177.66 9.71 167,95 ND<50 15 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<100 45 SPL
ESE4 10/27/97 177.66 0.38 168.28 ND<250 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND«<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 49 SPL
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TABLE 1- SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
BP OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NC. 11105
3519 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-138

WELL DATE OF CASING DEFTHTO  GROUNDWATER  TPH-G B T E X MTBE Do LAB
D SAMPLING! ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION (b) {ua/) {ug/l) {ug) {ugh {ugh) {ugh) fopm)
MONITORING {Feet) {Feet) (Feat)
ESE-5 10/05/92 176.08 922 166,86 1300 200 38 12 18 - - -
ESE-5 04/01/93 176.08 7.02 169.06 13000 2200 26 730 1000 — PACE
oc1 () 04/01/93 — — 13000 2500 25 740 1100 - PACE
ESE-5 06/29/93 176,08 10.21 166.87 7600 1500 84 170 100 - PACE
ESE-5 09/23/93 176.08 1064 16544 560 19 12 09 18 - PACE
ESE-5 12/10/03 176.08 9.42 166.66 1700 300 3.0 78 110 - 25 PACE
ESE-5 02/07/94 176.08 9.35 166.73 3500 640 78 00 130 - - PACE
ESE-5 08/08/94 176.08 8.76 167.32 2600 210 46 94 4.4 33 (e 58 PAGE
a1 () 08/08/94 - 2500 230 456 13 48 2 (e - PACE
ESE-S 1012/94 176.08 895 167.13 5600 860 95 75 21 36 PACE
QG (d) 101294 - 5000 550 10 78 22 7 (e —_ PACE
ESE-& 0119/85 176,08 540 170.68 1900 620 ND<5 95 15 - 76 ATH
QC-1 () 01/19/95 - - 1600 620 ND<5 ! 17 - ATI
ESES 05/02/95 176.08 6.48 169.60 5700 1100 ND<10 180 58 82 ATI
aci () 05/02/95 — - 5300 1100 ND<10 180 58 - ATI
ESE-5 07/28/95 176.08 7.97 16811 520 15 ND<0.50 1.7 13 8.2 ATl
QC1 (d) 07/28/95 - - - 450 72 ND<0.50 15 15 - ATI
ESE-5 1117/05 176.08 .39 167.69 850 39 18 76 27 24 6.3 ATI
ESE-5 02/07/96 176.08 471 171.37 4100 670 60 190 140 ND<50 15 SPL
ESE-5 04/23/96 176.08 7.35 168.73 3000 570 ND<5 79 100 84 65 SPL
ESE-5 07/09/96 176.08 9.40 166.68 620 150 1.7 93 6.4 25 a7 SPL
ESE-5 10/10/96 176.08 9.04 167.04 1100 2 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 6.3 SPL
Qc1  (d) 10110196 - - 1100 31 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 - SPL
ESE-5 01120097 176.08 582 17026 2100 980 ND<25 280 80 ND<250 54 SPL
oG1 () 01/20/97 — —_ 2700 910 8.8 280 B4 180 — SPL
ESE-5 04/25/97 176.08 724 168.84 - - - —
ESE-5 04/28/97 176.08 - ND<250 79 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 49 SPL
ESE-5 07/18/97 176.08 7.86 168.22 1200 ND<5 ND<10 ND<t0 ND<10 ND<100 50 SPL
Qc+ (d) 071897 630 3 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 130 SPL
ESE-5 10027797 176.08 70 168.17 MD<250 54 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<506 52 SPL
MW-6 07128/95 179.24 10.00 169.24 ND}<50 MD<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 8.1 AT
MW-6 111795 179.24 10.44 168.80 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 6.8 ATH
MW-6 02/07/96 179.24 768 171.56 ND<50 NU<0.5 ND<t ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 24 SPL
MW-6 04/23/06 17924 9,33 169.91 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<t ND<10 6.6 SPL
MW-6 07/09/96 179.24 10.10 160.14 ND<50 ND<0.5 MD<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 27 SPL
MW-6 10/10/96 179.24 11.00 168.24 ND<50 ND<D.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 69 SPL
MW 01/20/97 179.24 870 170.54 ND<50 ND<05 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 55 SPL
MW-5 04/25/97 179.24 10.16 160.08 ND<50 ND<D.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 5.1 SPL
MW-6 VALTd 179.24 10.66 168.58 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 48 SPL
MW-5 10027/97 179.24 10.25 168.99 ND <50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 48 SPL

14-Nov-g7

PAGE 3



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
BF OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11105
3519 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-138

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  GROUNDWATER  TPH-G 8 T E X MTBE Do LAB
] SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION (b} {ug} {ugh (ugh {ugy {ug/m {ugh {ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Fest) {Fest)

MW-7 07/28/95 17655 825 167.30 ND<50 0.54 [{s)] 054 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 71 ATl
MW7 11/17/85 176.55 973 166.82 1100 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<20 4000 6.3 ATl
MW-7 02/07/96 176.55 648 170.07 610 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 2500 4.1 SPL
o1 (d) 02/07/98 — - - 280 ND<0.5 ND<A ND<1 ND<1 2800 - SPL
MW-7 04/23/96 176.55 8.37 168.18 110 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 3500 6.4 SPL
Qo1 () 04/23/96 — 230 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 3500 - SPL
MW-7 07/09/96 176.55 9.24 167.31 230 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 4296 31 SPL
OC-1 () 07/09/96 e - 220 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<t ND<1 4400 — SPL
MW7 10/10/96 176.55 10.05 166.50 - -— — — —
MW-7 1011/96 176.55 - 1800 ND<0.5 ND<t.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 3000 8.9 SPL
MW-7 o1/20/97 176.55 7.51 169.04 ND<50 0.63 1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 2600 57 SPL
MW-7 0a/25/97 176.55 B.79 167.76 — - — — - -
MW-7 04/28/97 176,55 — 1500 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1,0 3600 5.1 SPL
Qc1 () 04/28/97 - - 7700 3500 ND<25 74 a7 ND<250 - SPL
MW-7 07/18/97 176.55 9.50 167.05 1400 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 2600 5.2 SPL
MW-7 10/27/97 176.55 9.19 167.36 420 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 560 49 SPL
MW-8 07/28/85 176.34 7.80 168.54 1100 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 — 7.2 ATl
MW-8 1117495 176.34 829 168.05 8300 75 53 670 240 140 70 ATl
MW-8 02/07/96 176.34 499 171.35 2300 33 ND<10 190 216 ND<100 17 SPL
MW-8 04/23/96 176.34 6.09 170.25 2000 390 MND<20 150 26 ND<250 5.1 SPL
MW-8  (h) 07/09/96 = - - -— - —
ac-2 i) 04/01/93 - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — PACE
Qcz i) 06/29/93 - - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<G.5 ND<{r5 ND<0.5 — PACE
Qc-2 (i) 09/23/93 — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<x.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — - PACE
Qo2 (i) 12/10/93 — - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - PACE
Qc-2 i 0217194 - - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 — - PACE
Qc-2 i) 0B/0B/34 -— —_ ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 —_ — PACE
Qc2 10/12/94 — — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 -— - PACE
Qc2 i) 011995 - — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 -— — AT
Qc2 ) 05/02/85 -— ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - AT
Qc2 ) 07/28/95 — - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ATl
ac2 () 11/17/05 - - — ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 — AT
Qc2 ) 02/07/96 - — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<d ND<1 ND<10 — SPL
acz2 () 04/23/96 — — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 - SPL
ac2z2 07/09/96 - - ND<50 MND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 - SPL
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
BP OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11105
3519 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NQ. 10-138

WELL DATE OF CASING DEFTHTO  GROUNDWATER  TPH-G B T E X MTBE Do
| SAMPLING/ ELEVATION {(a} WATER ELEVATION (b} {ugd) (ugh (ug) {ugM {ugh) (ug) {ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet)
ABBREVIATIONS: NOTES:
TPH-G Total petroteurn hydrocarbons as gasoling {a} Top of casing elevations surveyed relative to mean sea level,
B Benzene
T Tolusne (5] Groundwater elevations in leet relative to mean sea leval.
E Ethylbenzene
X Tatal xylenes (c} Additional analysis of the sample collected from ESE-1 on 10/5/92 detected 96 ugh total
MTBE Methyl tert butyl ether petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel and 1.8 ug/ t,2-dichloroethane.
DO Dissolved axygen
ugd Micrograms per fiter (d Blind duplicate.
ppm Parts per million
ND Naot detected above reporied detection limit (e) A copy of the documentation for this data is included in Appendix G
- Not applicable/available/measured/analyzed of Alisto report 10-138-09-004,
PACE Pace, Inc.
ATI Analytical Technologies, Inc. {H Top of casing lowsred by 0.07 foot after the manitoring event on 4/01/93.
SPL Southem Petrcleum Laboratores
9 Sample result may be falsely olovated due to matrix interfarence,
(h) Well destroyed.
(i) Travel blank.

FA010-1384138-10-1.WQ2
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TABLE 2 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
XTAA OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION
3485 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORMIA

ALISTOQ PROJECT KO, 18-138

WELL DATE OF CASING DEFTHTC GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D B T E X
1o SAMPLING/ ELEVATION {a} WATER ELEVATION (b} {ug) {up) (ugh) {ugy {ug) {ugh)
MONITORING {Feat} {Fest) (Fest)
MW-1 08/19/91 17573 9.31 166.42 48 47 13 a4 099 29
-1 09A17/91 17573 950 166.23 39 19 49 4.1 1.2 52
MwW-1 10/10/91 17573 270 166.03 28 19 4.1 47 1.0 448
MWw-1 11/256/91 17573 .41 166,32 170 36 56 56 1.6 8.4
MW-1 12/2a/91 17573 9.65 168,08 78 =] 9.3 7a .54 13
MW-t D1/14/92 175.73 8.57 167.16 39 19 7.3 a7 1.3 89
MW-1 05/e9/92 17573 8.59 167.14 12G 1" 8.8 16 23 15
MW-1 1113782 17573 9.13 166.60 120 4.4 548 10 21 13
MW-1 02233 200,00 {2) 7.3 192.66 100 14 45 1 2.1 12
W1 05/18/93 17743 (d) 8.12 162.31 92 30 40 11 2.5 15
MwW-1 OB/ADA3 177.43 a.78 16865 77 9.4 64 L 3] 22 12
MW-1 11/24/93 177.43 8.74 168.69 66 82 83 8.9 20 i1
W1 02/28/94 17743 744 169.99 90 110 ha 96 241 9.9
MW-1 05/19/94 177.43 8.05 169.38 - - — — - —
MW-1 08/22/94 17743 B.&7 168.76 - - - — - -
MW-1 1118/94 17743 714 170,29 - - - - - --
MW-1 02/23/95 177.43 7.72 189,71 - - - - — —
M1 05/02/95 177.43 6.96 170A7 --- — - - —_ —
MW-1 ov/28/95 177.43 8.27 169.16 - -— — - - -
MW-1 10/2645 177.43 §.45 166.98 - -— - a— - —
MW-1 01/29/96 177.43 617 171.26 - - - -— - —
MW-1 0240796 177.43 6.09 171.34 -— - - -— - —
MW-1 423496 177.43 7.47 169.96 -— - -- - - ~
MW-1 07/G9a6 177.43 4.16 169.27 - — - - - —
MW-1 0120897 177,43 7.12 17031 - - e - - -
MW-1 042597 17743 7.98 169.45 - - - - - -
MW-1 072487 17743 871 188.72 e —_ —— -— - —
MW-1 0BL2BAT 177.37 {8) 451 166.86 - - — -
MW-1 1140687 177.37 8,79 168.58 - - - - - -
MW-2 08/19/91 17545 9.60 165.85 €9 19 26 22 21 18
Mw-2 a8/17/91 17545 1023 165.22 74 56 10 1" 1.4 8.1
MW-2 10/10/91 17545 1039 155.06 85 360 21 25 21 14
MW-2 14/25/91 17545 5.81 165.64 230 130 " 87 1.4 87
MW-2 12/25/91 17545 1039 165,06 2100 700 36 130 79 550
MW-2 a1/1a/92 17545 B.S7 166,48 59 1600 7 14 1.8 15
Mw-2 05/27/95 17645 2.3 166.14 89 130 18 19 1.7 14
Mw-2 111392 19861 (c) B.70 189.91 79 8.2 10 13 14 46
MwW-2 02/23/93 19861 639 192.22 76 70 12 17 16 96
MW-2 05/18/93 176.04 (d) 773 169.31 67 44 9.2 12 14 93
MW.2 08/30/93 178.04 B64 167,40 110 110 1 14 14 1
MW-2 1t/24/93 176.04 847 167.57 12 79 13 17 25 17
MwW-2 02/28/94 176.04 699 169.05 a1 13 13 15 15 8.0
Mw-z 05/19/94 17604 770 168.34 - -— -- - - -
Mw-2 08/22/94 176.04 859 167.45 -~ - - - -
MW-2 1118/94 176,04 6.92 169.12 - - -- - - -
Mw-2 02/23/95 176.04 7.5t 168.53 - -— -- -- e
MW-2 05/02/95 176,04 679 169.25 - -— - - -- bl
MW-2 07/28/95 176.04 799 168.05 - -— -- - -
MWw-2 10/26/95 178.04 821 167,83 - -— -- - - -
MW-2 01/28/98 176.04 5.16 170.88 - - - bl - -
MW-2 02/07/96 176.04 570 170.34 - - - - - -
MA-2 ] 04/23/96 176.04 - - - - — - o
24-New-a7




TABLE 2 - SUMMARY OF AESUL TS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
¥TRA CIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION
3495 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTAC VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-138

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER TPHG TPH-D B T E X
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION (b} {ug) (ug) )] {ug1y {ugh) {ugM)
MONITORING (Feat) {Feet) (Fast)

MW-3 08/19/91 17500 B.gk 166.05 170 150 B2 H 44 22
MW-3 03/17/91 17500 520 165.60 180 140 47 25 246 15
MW-3 16M10/81 175.00 5.43 185.57 140 38 &7 n 22 14
MW-3 11/25/91 175.00 8.19 165.81 150 74 &5 31 34 18
MW-3 12723/ 17500 9.37 165.63 740 540 30 13 1 180
MW-3 0114/92 175.00 B.24 166.76 130 270 76 30 34 21
MW-3 05/29/92 175.00 845 166.55 370 27 H 57 3.0 21
MW-3 1113/92 175.00 7.86 167.14 140 4.7 36 24 2.0 12
MW-3 02/23/93 190.57 () 8,01 182.96 "G 81 N 18 19 1
MW-3 05/1BA3 176.41 (d} FA 16929 130 7.2 36 21 21 12
MW-3 CB/30/A3 178.41 7.64 168.77 130 3 30 21 1.9 8.2
MW-3 11/24/93 176.41 7.85 166.56 160 24 48 25 2z 12
MW-3 G228/4 176.41 6.68 169.73 110 210 36 21 1.8 1"
hw-z 05/19/94 176.41 7.15 169,26 - — - - —
Mw-z 08/22/94 176.41 7.65 158.78 - -- —
MW-3 11/18/94 17641 B.O5 178.36 - -- - -
MW-3 02/23/95 17641 7.24 169.17 - s - - - -
MW-3 05/02/95 176.41 &850 168.91 - - - - -
MW-3 07/28/95 176.41 7.80 168.61 - - — -
MW-3 10/26/95 178.41 7.72 168.69 - -- - -
MW-3 01/29/36 176.41 577 170,64 - - - -— - -
MW-3 D2/07/96 17641 5.05 171.36 - — -
MW-3 04/23A6 176.41 6.81 169.60 -— —— - - -
M3 O7/09/496 176.41 7.61 18B.80 -— - — -
MW-3 /2087 176.41 .35 17006 - - - —
Mw-3 C4/28/97 176.41 712 16829 - —_ - -
MW-3 a7/24/197 176.41 7.90 168.51 — - - - -
MW-3 06/26/97 176.60 (o) 7.67 168.93 - — - - --
MW-3 11/06/97 175.60 7.8D 168.60 - —_ - - -—
Mw-4 08/20/97 176.35 7.66 164.69 - - — —
W4 0e/26/97 176.35 892 167.43 - - — -
Mw-4 11/06/97 176.35 816 167.19 - -— - e - -

ABBREVIATIONS: NOTES:

TPH-G Total petralaum hydrocarbons as gasoline {a) Top of casing elsvations relative to mean sea level.

TPHD Total patrolaurn hydrocarbons as diesel

B Banzene {b) Groundwater elavations in feet above mean sea level.

T Tctuene

E Ethylbenzena (c} Wall rasurvayed on Decamber 5, 1992,

X Total xyvlenes

ugl Micrograms per litar () Wall resurvayed on March 24, 1993,

- Mot availabla

(a)
m

Wall resurveyed on August 20, 1987.

Well destroyed February 7, 1996,

FAOTNO-138JOINT-1 W2

24-Nov-87
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APPENDIX A

WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORMS




ALISTO

ENGINEERING
GROUP

1575 TREAT BOULEVARD, SUITE 201 .
WALNUT CREEK CA 94598 (510) 295-1650 FAX 295-1823

Field Report / Sampling Data Sheet

Project No. 10-138-10-001 Date: {b}a'}}‘\ 7
Address 3515 Castro Valley Bivd ~ Day: {NSTWTHF
Contract No. H176918 City: Castro Valley
Station No. BP 11105 Sampler: (_,Lﬁ

DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER SUMMARY

WELL SAMPLE WELL TOTAL DEPTH TO PRODUCT TIME COMMENTS: JOINT
_p D DIAM | DEPTH WATER THICKNESS |MONITORED
ESE-1 | &-35 2" 3000 | 103 \ LS
ESE-2 | 5 - ] 2" 173000 [1v.03% 130k (Ne-1 Frowrn YTln vooll (S-F1
BSE3 | 2 - 2" | 3000 [ %5 13cz ) )
ESE-4 | 5 - » 2 | 2500 | 9. 37 EYS
ESE-5 | & - 2" 24.00 | 7T A\ 1355
MW-6 | & -\ 2" | 2943 | i0. 25 FEES
MW-7 | €~ < 2 | _19.85 [ 4.19 N 13.50 | GlolErosmiiis
MW-8 e —— — | Destroyed Well
FIELD INSTRUMENT CALIBRATION DATA
pHMETER Lo 400 _ A 700 "1 10,00 )OTEMPERATURE COMPENSATED  (9) N mve_ VS0
D.O. METER,—CLM/\ ZERC 4.0, SOLUTION BAROMETRIC PRESSURE 7 UD TEMP WEATHER
CONDUCTIVITY METER \_ .. 10,000 TURBIDITY METER 5.0 NTU OTHER
LEAK DETECTOR OPERATION: ALARM MODE x NON ALARM MODE
WellID Depth to Water  Diam ‘(Cl:g)(Lécb Product Depl tdescence | Gal. Time femp F pH EC. D.O. 6 EPA 601
Mo -L1 1025 | A RAD] B [ Y W[ 3 lizse .o l7951Mene| €0 W PH-G/BIEX__
Total Depth - Water Llevel= Well Vol Fdctor=  x#vol, to Purge PurgeVol. ”'7 ‘7 | .0 7 \., 7 L:f?‘ﬂ!.’: TPH Dlasol
2943~ 1025 = 19AIX VLT 3.07%x3= At [ 10 [{Mct (764 [ 7490 M3y 1. 8 O 1068520
Purge Method: Surface Pump ODIsp.Tube OWinch ODisp. Bailer(s)__ OSys Port ! TIME/SAMPLE ID
Comments: — o~
WellID  Depth to Water Diam { Cap)l6ch Product Dept Iridescence | Gal.— Time  Temp *F pH EC. D.O. O EPA 60T
Ese-m | 233 | D¢ [ Relu)] A Ly W1 2 [1wslTl w761y .7 TPH-G/BTEX__
Total Depth - Water Level=  x Well Vol Fdttar= xfivol, to Purge: PurgeVol| & ). Q [7.52 Mb T TPH Diesel
35004332V b3 X b= *-50x3%7.50 [T Taan, [0 Z[7 8 [ T8 - O 10656520 __
Purge Method: MSurface Pump ODisp.Tube OWInch ODlsp. Baller(s)___ OSys Port ! TIME/SAMPLE D
Comments: | \\30
PAGE__} OF _ &




ALISTO

ENGINEERING
GROUP

Project No.
Address

Field Report / Sampling Data Sheet

10-138-10-001

Date: blé'ﬂq 7

3515 Castro Valley Bivd

Day: WTHF

1575 TREAT BOULEVARD, SUITE 201 Contract No. H176918 City: Castro Valley
WALNUT CREEK CA 94598 (510) 295-1650 FAX 295-1823 Station No. BP 11105 Sampler: [\

Well 1D~ Depth to Wate Diom  Cap/Lock Product Depl idescence | Gal.  Time Temp 'F pH EC. D.O. O ErPasD
[Ese-3llod ][O & | ¥ W] 3 [MA[724 [1.50 M| .7 TPH-G/BTEX__
Total Depth - Water Level=  x Weli Vol. Factor=  x#tvol. fo Purge: Purgevol.| 5 3% 7.;;.','1 L.m"]v 9 TPH Diesel

Soap “lo . 3werbu X bR vux3s Gyz 0 950 [/o.v [ 7.55]|5050s] 9.7 O 1065520 __
Purge Method: WSurface Pump ODisp.Tube OWIinch ODisp. Bailer(s)__ OSys Port / TIME/SAMPLE 1D
Comments: S

WellID Depth to Water  Diam Capflock Product Dept Iidescence Gal. Time Temp*F pH E.C. D.O. Q) EPA601_

Est -57| 7 Al X hd] O T Y W T 2 JI50s[]0.b[7 LolSz7.4] 5.7 TPH-G/BTEX__
Total Depth - Water Level=  x Well Vol. Fdctor= xitvol. to Purge PurgeVol.| &~ J0.0[7.29 o35 TPH Diesel
2u.00 -7V - lboaAxivz ) S9x3= 2.7\ & [IS1Z LA T2 ]bid-1 5.2 O 1065520
Purge Method: Surface Purmp ODisp.Tube OWinch ODisp. Bailer(s)  OSys Port ! TIME/SAMPLE ID
Comments: _ [S\7

WellID Depth towcfer Diam Cap/lock Product Depl Idescence | Al Time Temp *F  pH EC. D.0. Q) EPA 6D
Ay -7l Jar o | ¢ [ Y B®] 2 Sa9[72L[7) N[N TPH-G/BTEX
Total Depth - Water Levelk=  x Well Vol. Factor=  x#vol. to Purge: PurgeVol. q 7. S' 7.55 [“lous] TPH Diessl

19.25 - AW WX T LD X3 ZI3[ » [153R171.0 1.9 [Svlsl LR O 1065620 __
Purge Method: @Surface Pump ODisp.Tube OWinch ODisp. Bailer(s)  OSys Port TIME/SAMPLE ID
Comments: TS S

WellID Depth to water Diam (CO§/L3ck)Producr Depf lidescence| Gal.  Time Temp *F pH E.C. D.O. EPAGDT__
[Esesl 833 J> (o] & [ v @[3 |55 ]) 3287 9z, ) -G/
Total Depth - Water Level=  x Well Vol. Fddtor=  x#tvol. to Purge: PurgeVol. -) 0.2 [7.L3 | S04 1PH Dissel
2. 0o AL EIZR0AD XIWT 3.23x3% JLA 1o NeoB [ To 31751 2105 S0 | O 106 ss0_
Purge Method: QSurface Pump ODisp.Tube OWinch ODisp. Bailer(s)__ CSys Port { TIME/SAMPLE ID
Commenis: _ Yols

WelliD Deptn fo Water Diam Cap/Lock Product Dept Iidescence | &al. Time Temp *F pH E.C. 0.0, EPASOT_
Eoe>li0a3 T+"[oW] @B [ v @] 2 (a0 [TeMNadus] NS | B wucmex
Total Depth - Water Level=  x Well Vol Factor= xitvol. to Purge: Purgevol.| =7 —10.5 734 st O T1PH Diesei
0. 00~ 1033714.01X 3L =3 05x@= 15 [To [WG3A| A, G| 722 [G6Aq 1T O 1068520 __
Purge Method: WSurface Pump ODisp.Tube OWinch ODisp. Bailer(s)___ OSys Port I TIME/SAMPLE ID
Commentst B -V{&-F ) Yrowm Mt o7

PAGE
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APPENDIX B

LABORATORY REPORT AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD



HOUSTON LABORATORY
BBAO INTERCHANGE DRIVE
® HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

PHONE (713) 650-0901

November 7, 1997

Mr. Scott Hooton

BP OIL COMPANY

295 SW 41st St, Bldg 13, Ste N
Renton, WA 98055

The following report contains analytical results for samples received at Southern Petroleum
Laboratories (SPL) on October 29, 1997. The samples were assigned to Certificate of Analysis
No.(s) 9710E24 and analyzed for all parameters as listed on the chain of custody.

There were no analytical problems encountered with this group of samples and all quality control
data was within acceptance limits.

If you have any questions or comments pertaining to this data report, please do not hesitate to
contact me. Please reference the above Certificate of Analysis No. during any inquiries.

Again, SPL is pleased to be of service to you. We anticipate working with you in fulfilling all your
current and future analytical needs.

Southern ]31 eum Laboratories

J‘h@_gé P Adanls
Client Services Manager




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8580 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
PHONE (713) 660-0901

Southern Petroleum Laboratories, Inc.

Certificate of Analysis Number: 97-10-E24

Approved for Release by:

- el 1l2)27

J§Tij'P. Adams, Client Services Manager Date:

Greg Grandits
Laboratory Director

Idelis Williams
Quality Assurance Officer

The attached analytical data package may not be reproduced except in full
without the express written approval of this laboratory.



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
PHONE (713} 660-0901

®
certificate of Analysis No. H9-9710E24-01

BP 0il Company

295 SW 41st St, Bldg 13,Ste N P.0.#
Renton, WA 98055 H176918 , COC#072061
ATTN: Scott Hooton DATE: 11/07/97
PROJECT: #11105, NA PROJECT NO: 10-138-10/001
SITE: Castro Valley, CA MATRIX: WATER

SAMPLED BY: Alisto Engineering DATE SAMPLED: 10/27/97

SAMPLE 1ID: S-1 DATE RECEIVED: 10/29/97

ANALYTICAL DATA

PARAMETER RESULTS DETECTION UNITS
LIMIT

MTBE ND 10 P pg/L
Benzene ND 0.5 P kg/L
Toluene ND 1.0 P pg/L
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 P ug/L
Total Xylene ND 1.0 P pg/L

Surrogate % Recovery

1,4-Difluorocbenzene 90

4-Bromofluorcbenzene 93

Method BO20A%*%*
Analyzed by: DN
Date: 11/05/97

Gasoline Range Organics ND 0.05 P mng/L
surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Difluorcobenzene 97
4-~Bromofluorobenzene 83

California LUFT Manual for Gasoline
Analyzed by: DN
Date: 11/05/97 08:57:00

ND - Not detected. (P) - Practical Quantitation Limit

Notes: *Ref: Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, 1983, EPA
**Ref: Standard Methods for Examination of Water & Wastewater, 18th ed.
***Ref: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, EPA SW846, 3rd Ed.

QUALITY ASSURANCE: These analyses are performed in accordance
with EPA guidelines for guality assurance.
SPL California License # 1903




HOUSTON LABORATORY

8880 INTEACHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
PHONE (713) 660-0901

®
Certificate of Analysis No. H9-9710E24-02

BP 0il Company

295 SW 41st St, Bldg 13,Ste N P.O. ¥
Renton, WA 98055 H176918 , COC#072061
ATTN: Scott Hooton DATE: 11/07/97
PROJECT: #11105, NA PROJECT NO: 10-138-10/001
SITE: Castro Valley, CA MATRIX: WATER

SAMPLED BY: Alisto Engineering DATE SAMPLED: 10/27/97

SAMPLE ID: S-2 DATE RECEIVED: 10/29/97

ANALYTICAL DATA

PARAMETER RESULTS DETECTION UNITS
‘ LIMIT

MTEBE ND 50 P Mg/L
Benzene ND 2.5 P ©g/L
Toluene ND 5.0 P #g/L
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 P kg/L
Total Xylene ND 5.0 P kg/L

Surrogate % Recovery

1,4-Difluorobenzene 37

4-Bromofiuorchenzene 100

Method 8020A*%**
Analyzed by: DN
Date: 11/05/97

Gasoline Range Organics ND 0.25 P mg/L
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Difluorocbenzene 100
4-Bromofluorobenzene 87

California LUFT Manual for CGasoline
Analyzed by: DN
Date: 11/05/97 09:52:00

ND - Not detected. (P) - Practical Quantitation Limit

Notes: *Ref: Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, 1983, EPA
**Ref: Standard Methods for Examination of Water & Wastewater, 18th ed.
***Ref: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, EPA SW846, 3rd Ed.

QUALITY ASSURANCE: These analyses are performed in accordance
with EPA guidelines for gquality assurance.
SPL California License # 1903




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
PHONE (713) 560-0901

®
Certificate of Analysis No. H9-9710E24-03

BP 0il Company

295 SW 41st St, Bldg 13,Ste N ' P.O.#
Renton, WA 98055 H176918 , COC#072061
ATTN: Scott Hooton DATE: 11/07/97
PROJECT: #11105, NA PROJECT NO: 10-138-10/001
S8ITE: Castro Valley, CA MATRIX: WATER

SAMPLED BY: Alisto Engineering DATE SAMPLED: 10/27/97

SAMPLE ID: S-3 DATE RECEIVED: 10/29/97

ANALYTICAL DATA

PARAMETER RESULTS DETECTION UNITS
LIMIT
MTEBE 220 10 P ug/L
Benzene 56 0.5 P pg/L
Toluene ND 1.0 P Hg/L
Ethylbenzene 6.5 1.0 P Lg/L
Total Xylene ND 1.0 P Lg/L
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Difluocrobenzene 103
4-Bromofluorobenzene 97
Method 8020A%**%
Analyzed by: DN
Date: 11/05/97
Gasoline Range Organics 0.30 0.05 P mg/L
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Difluocrobenzene 107
4-Bromofluorcbenzene 90

California LUFT Manual for Gasoline
Analyzed by: DN
Date: 11/05/97 09:25:00

(P) - Practical Quantitation Limit ND - Not detected.

Notes: *Ref: Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, 1983, EPA
*%*Ref: Standard Methods for Examination of Water & Wastewater, 18th ed.
***Ref: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, EPA SW846, 3rd Ed.

QUALITY ASSURANCE: These analyses are performed in accordance
with EPA guidelines for guality assurance.
SPL California License # 1903




HOUSTON LABORATORY -
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
PHONE (713) 860-0501

@
Certificate of Analysis No. H9-9710E24-04

BP 0il Company

295 SW 41st St, Bldg 13,Ste N P.O.#
Renton, WA 98055 H176918 , COC#072061
ATTN: Scott Hooton DATE: 11/07/97
PROJECT: #11105, NA PROJECT NO: 10-138-10/001
SITE: Castro Valley, CA MATRIX: WATER

SAMPLED BY: Alisto Engineering DATE SAMPLED: 10/27/97

SAMPLE ID: S-4 DATE RECEIVED: 10/29/97

ANALYTICAL DATA

PARAMETER RESULTS DETECTICN UNITS
LIMIT
MTBE ND 50 P kg /L
Benzene 5.4 2.5 P Lug/fL
Toluene ND 5.0 P #g/L
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 P Ly /L
Total Xylene ND 5.0 P ug/L
Surrcgate % Recovery
1,4-Difluorobenzene 87
4-Bromofluorobenzene 93
Method 8020A**%%*
Analyzed by: DN
Date: 11/05/97
Gasoline Range Organics ND 0.25 P mg/L
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Diflucrobenzene 100
4-Bromofluorobenzene 87
California LUFT Manual for Gasoline
Analyzed by: DN
Date: 11/05/97 10:19:00
ND - Not detected. (P) - Practical Quantitation Limit

Notes: *Ref: Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, 1983, EPA
**Ref: Standard Methods for Examination of Water & Wastewater, 18th ed.
*#**Ref: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, EPA SW846, 3rd Ed.

QUALITY ASSURANCE: These analyses are performed in accordance
with EPA guidelines for quality assurance.
SPL California License # 1903
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HQUSTON, TEXAS 77054
PHONE (713) 660-0901

Certificate of Analysis No. H9-9710E24-05

BP 0il Company :

295 8W 41st St, Bldg 13,Ste N
Renton, WA 98055

ATTN: Scott Hooton

P.O.#
H176918 , COC#072061
DATE: 11/07/97

PROJECT: #11105, NA PROJECT NO: 10-138-10/001
S8ITE: Castro Valley, CA MATRIX: WATER
SAMPLED BY: Alisto Engineering DATE SAMPLED: 10/27/97
SAMPLE ID: S-5 DATE RECEIVED: 10/29/97

ANALYTICAL DATA

PARAMETER RESULTS
MTBE 560
Benzene ND
Toluene ND
Ethylbenzene ND
Total Xylene ND
Surrcgate % Recovery
1,4-Difluorobenzene 97
4-Bromofluorchenzene 97

Method 8S020A%*%%*
Analyzed by: DN
Date: 11/06/97

Gasoline Range Organics 0.42
Surrogate : % Recovery
1,4-Diflucrobenzene 100
4-Bromofluorobenzene a3

California LUFT Manual for Gasoline
Analyzed by: DN
Date: 11/05/97 10:47:00

DETECTION UNITS
LIMIT
50 P Mg /L
0.5 P Hg/L
1.0 P ug/L
1.0 P ng/L
1.0 P 1g/L
0.05 P ng/L

(P) - Practical Quantitation Limit ND - Not detected.

Notes: *Ref: Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, 1983, EPA
**Ref: Standard Methods for Examination of Water & Wastewater, 18th ed.
***Ref: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, EPA SW846, 3rd Ed.

QUALITY ASSURANCE: These analyses are performed in accordance
with EPA guidelines for quality assurance.
SPL California License # 1903
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HOUSTON LABORATCRY -
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
PHONE (713) 860-0901

®
Certificate of Analysis No. H9-9710E24-06

BP 0il Company

295 SW 41st sSt, Bldg 13,Ste N P.O.#
Renton, WA 98055 H176918 , COC#072061
ATTN: Scott Hooton DATE: 11/07/97
PROJECT: #11105, NA PROJECT NO: 10-138-10/001
8ITE: Castro Valley, CA MATRIX: WATER

SAMPLED BY: Alisto Engineering DATE SAMPLED: 10/27/97

SAMPLE ID: S-6 DATE RECEIVED: 10/29/97

ANALYTICAL DATA

PARAMETER RESULTS DETECTION UNITS
: LIMIT

MTBE ND 50 P ug/L

Benzene ND 2.5 P rg/L

Toluene ND 5.0 P #g/L

Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 P Lg/L

Total Xylene 36 5.0 P rg/L
'~ Surrogate % Recovery
1,4~Difluorocbenzene 87
4-Bromofluorobenzene 100

Method 8020A#**+*
Analyzed by: DN
Date: 11/05/97

Gasoline Range Organics ND 0.25 P ng/L
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Difluocrobenzene 100
4-Bromofluorobenzene 93

California LUPT Manual for Gasoline
Analyzed by: DN
Date: 11/05/97 11:14:00

ND - Not detected. (P) - Practical Quantitation Limit

Notes: *Ref: Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, 1983, EPA
**Ref: Standard Methods for Examination of Water & Wastewater, 18th ed.
*%*Ref: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, EPA SW846, 3rd Ed.

QUALITY ASSURANCE: These analyses are performed in accordance
with EPA guidelines for quality assurance.
SPL California License # 1903




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

PHONE (713) 660-0901

®
Certificate of Analysis No. H9-9710E24-07

BP 0il cOmpany‘

295 SW 41st St, Bldg 13,Ste N P.O0.#
Renton, WA 98055 H176918 , COC#072061
ATTN: Scott Hooton DATE: 11/07/97
PROJECT: #11105, NA PROJECT NO: 10-138-10/001
SITE: Castro Valley, CA MATRIX: WATER

SAMPLED BY: Alisto Engineering DATE SAMPLED: 10/27/97

SAMPLE ID: S-7 DATE RECEIVED: 10/29/97

ANALYTICAL DATA

PARAMETER RESULTS DETECTION UNITS
LIMIT

MTBE 7100 500 P Lg/L
Benzene ND 2.5 P kg/L
Toluene ND 5.0 P nag/L
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 P ug/L
Total Xylene ND 5.0 P pg/L

surrogate % Recovery

1,4-Difluorobenzene 93

4-Bromofluorobenzene 107

Method 8020A%*%*
Analyzed by: DN
Date: 11/06/97

Gasoline Range Organics 6.1 0.25 P mng/L
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Difluorobenzene 100
4-Bromofluorobenzene 87

California LUFT Manual for Gasoline
Analyzed by: DN
Date: 11/05/97 11:41:00

(P) - Practical Quantitation Limit ND - Not detected.

Notes: *Ref: Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, 1983, EPA
*%Ref: Standard Methods for Examination of Water & Wastewater, 18th ed.
***Ref: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, EPA SW846, 3rd Ed.

QUALITY ASSURANCE: These analyses are performed in accordance
with EPA guidelines for quality assurance.
SPL California License # 1903
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HOUSTON LABORATORY .

8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
PHONE (713) 560-0901

®
Certificate of Analysis No. H9-9710E24-08

BP 0il Company

295 SW 41st St, Bldg 13,Ste N P.O.#
Renton, WA 98055 H176918 , COC#072061
ATTN: Scott Hooton DATE: 11/07/97
PROJECT: #11105, NA PROJECT NO: 10-138-10/001
SITE: Castro Valley, CA MATRIX: WATER

SAMPLED BY: Alisto Engineering DATE SAMPLED: 10/27/97

SAMPLE ID: S5-8 DATE RECEIVED: 10/29/97

ANALYTICAL DATA

PARAMETER RESULTS DETECTION UNITS
LIMIT

MTBE 7400 500 P Ly/L
Benzene ND 2.5 P ug/L
Toluene ND 5.0 P Lg/L
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 P #g/L
Total Xylene ND 5.0 P #g/L

Surrogate % Recovery

1,4-Difluocrobenzene 100

4-Bromofluorobenzene 93

Method 8020a*%%%*
Analyzed by: DN
Date: 11/06/97

Gasoline Range Organics ' 6.6 0.25 P mg /L
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Difluorobenzene 107
4-Bromofluorobenzene 100

California LUFT Manual for Gasoline
Analyzed by: DN
- Date: 11/06/97 12:09:00

(P) - Practical Quantitation Limit ND - Not detected.

Notes: *Ref: Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, 1983, EPA
**Ref: Standard Methods for Examination of Water & Wastewater, 18th ed.
***Ref: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, EPA SW846, 3rd Ed.

QUALITY ASSURANCE: These analyses are performed in accordance
with EPA guidelines for quality assurance.
SPL California License # 1903
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SPL BATCH QUALITY CONTROL REPORT ** HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
WETHOD 80207602 HOQUSTON, TEXAS 77054
PHONE ({713) 680-0901
Matrix: Aqueous Batch 1d:  HP_W971105165100
Units: ug/L

LABORATORY COMNTIROL SAMPLE

SPILKE Hethod Spike Blank _Spike QC Limits(**)
COMPOUNDS Blank Result Added Result Recovery {Mandataory)
<> <3> <> 4 % Recovery Range
MTBE ND 50 45 20.0 72 - 128
Benzene NO 50 46 92.0 61 - 119
Toluene ND 30 46 92.0 65 - 125
EthylBenzene ND 50 46 %2.0 70 - 118
0 Xylene KD 50 47 4.0 72 - 17
M & P Xylene WD 100 93 93.0 72 - 116

MATRIX SPIKES

SPIKE Sample Spike Matrix Spike Matrix Spike H5/MSD QC Limits(¥**)
COMPOUNDS Results | Added buplicate Relative X (Advisory)
Result |Recovery| Result [Recovery|Difference| RPD
<2 <3> <> <4> <1 5> Max. Recovery Range
MTBE ND 20 20 100 20 100 0 20 32 - 150
BENZENE ND 20 22 110 22 110 a 21 32 - 164
TOLUENE KD 20 22 119 22 110 0 20 38 - 159
ETHYLBENZENE ND 20 21 105 a1 105 0 19 52 - 142
O XYLENE KD 20 22 110 2 105 4.65 18 53 - 143
M & P XYLENE KD 40 42 105 41 102 2.90 17 53 - 144
Analyst: DN * = Values Outside QC Range, « = Data outside Method Specification Limits.
Secuence Date: 11/05/97 NC = Not Calculated {Sample exceeds spike by facter of 4 or more)
SPL ID of sample spiked: 9710E24-01A ND = Mot Detected/Below Detection Limit
Sample File ID: W_K7255.TX0 % Recovery = {{ <1> - <2» ) / <3> ] x 100
Method Blenk File 10: LCS % Recovery = {<i> / <3> ) x 100
Blank Spike File ID: W_K7247.TX0 Relative Percent Difference = [(<4> - <S> | / [(<4> + <§> ) x 0.51 x 100
Matrix Spike File 10z W_K7250.TX0 (**) = Source; SPL-Houston Historical Data (1st Q '97)
Matrix Spike Duplicate File ID: W_K7251.TXD (***) = Saurce; SPL-Houston Historical Data (1st Q '97)
SAMPLES IN BATCH{SPL ID): O710E24-05A 9T10E24-06A 97I0E24-07A 9710E24-08A

9710F28-01A 9710F28-02A 9710F28-03A ST10F2B-04A
O710F28-05A 9710F28-06A $710F28-07A 9$710F28-08A
OT10E24-07A 9TI0E24-08A $710E24-01A 9710E24-03A
9710E24-02A FT10E24-04A



SPL BATCH QUALITY CONTROL REPORT ¥¥

METHOO 80207602

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
PHONE (713) 660-0901

Matrix: Aqueous Batch Id:  HP_W971106220400
Units: g/l
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE
SPIKE Method Spike Blank  Spike QC Limits(**)
COMPOUNDS Blank Result Added Result Recovery (Mandatory)
<2> <3» <1> % X Recovery Range
MTBE ND 50 S0 100 2 - 128
Benzene ND 50 51 102 61 - 119
Toluene ND 50 52 104 &5 - 125
EthylBenzene ND 50 51 102 o - 118
0 Xylene ND 50 52 104 72 - 117
M &P Xylene ND 100 100 140 w2 - 116
MATRIX SPIKES
SPI1KE Sample Spike Matrix  Spike Matrix Spike MS/MSD QAc Limits(**+)
COMPOUNDS Results | Added Duplicate Relative X {Advisory)
Result |Recovery| Result |Recovery|Difference] RPD
<2» <3> <> <b> <1> <G5> Max. Recovery Range

MTEBE ND 20 26 130 26 130 0 20 39 - 150
BENZENE ND 20 24 120 24 120 Q 21 32 - 164
TOLUENE ND 20 23 115 23 115 i} 20 38 - 159
ETHYLBENZENE - ND 20 23 115 23 115 g 19 52 - 142
O XYLEKE ND 20 23 115 23 15 0 18 53 - 143
M & P XYLENE ND 40 45 112 46 115 2.64 17 53 - 144

Analyst: DN
Sequence Date: 11/06/97

SPL ID of sample spiked: S710E57-01A

sample File 1D: W_K7287.TX0

Method Blank File 1D:

Blank Spike File ID: W_K7281.TXD
Matrix Spike File 1D: W_K7282.TX0
Hatrix Spike Duplicate File ID: W_K7283.Tx0

SAMPLES IN BATCH(SPL ID):

9710E57-03A
FTI0EFSE-0TA
9711054-02A
9710E57-01A

* = Values Qutside @C Range.

« = Data outside Method Specification limits,

NC = Not Calculated (Sample exceeds spike by factor of 4 or more)
KD = Not Detected/Below Detection Limit
% Recovery = [( <1> - <2> } / <35> 1 x 100

LES % Recavery = {<1> [ <3»

) x 100

Relative Percent Difference = |[(<b> - <5> | / [(<4> + <5> ) x 0.5} x 100

(%)

(***)

Source: $PL-Houston Historical Data (st @ '97)
Source: SPL-Houston Historical Data f{ist @ '97)

P710E57-04A 9710E96-01A 9710ED5-04A
FT10E96-05A 9T710E96-08A 9711056-01A
9711057-028 9711059-02A 9710E24-05A




** SPL BATCH QUALITY CONTROL REPORT ¥**

B8BC INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
PHONE (713) 660-0901

California LUFT Manual for Gascline

Matrix: Aqueous Batch I1d:  HP_W971105162760
Units: mg/L
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE
SPIKE Method Spike Biank Spike QC Limits(™™)
COMPOUNDS Blank Result Added Result Recovery (Mandatory)
2> <3 <> % % Recovery Range
Gasoline Range Organics ND 1.0 0.9% 95.0 &4 - 131
MATRIX SPIKES
SPIKE Sample Spike Matrix Spike Matrix Spike MS/MSD Qc Limits(***)
COMPOUNDS Results | Added Duplicate Relative % (Advisory)
Result |Recovery| Result |Recovery|Difference| RPD
<2> <3> <1> <4> <1> <5» Max. Recovery Range
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS 0.30 0.90 0.96] 73.3 0.96] 73.3 0 35 36 - 160

Analyst: DN
Sequence Date: 11/05/97

SPL 10 of sample spiked: 9710E24-03A

Sample File ID: WWK7254.TX0

Method Blank File ID:

Blank Spike File ID: WWK7248.TX0
Matrix Spike Fite ID: WWK7252.TX0
Matrix Spike Duplicate File ID: WWK7253.TX0

SAMPLES IN BATCH(SPL ID):

9710E24-05A
9710F258-018
9710F28-058
9710C30-06D
GT10E24-02A

* = Values Qutside QC Range., « = Data outside Methed Specification limits.
NC = Not Calculated (Sample exceeds spike by factor of 4 or more)

ND = Not Detected/Below Detection Limit

% Recovery = [{ <1> -~ <2 3 7 <3> 1 x 100

LCS X Recovery = (<1> / <3> ) x 100

Relative Percent Difference = [(<é> - <5> | 7 [(<4> + <S> ) x 0.5] x 100
(**) = Source: SPL-Houston Ristorical data (1st Q@ '97)

(***) = Source: SPL-Houston Historical Data (1st ¢ 197)

9710E24-06A
9710F28-02B
9710F28-068
9710¢30-05D
9710E24-04A

PT10E24-07A
9710F28-038
9710F28-078
9710E24-01A

$710E24-08A
9710F28-04B
9710F28-088
9710E24-03A

HOUSTON LABORATORY




CHAIN OF CUSTODY

AND

SAMPLE RECEIPT CHECKLIST




1110634

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

072061

Page \ of l _
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CONSULTANT'S NAME F\DD'HES_S B % J :it CITY STATE ZIP CODE
A\\)*D tb"‘cly‘L" IS_“S‘ ;\'&—rf‘T i 4\\)”1 ?C"l L\}.-K. ' q LfS—qP
BP SITE NUMBER ] T CORNER ADDRE .’CITY .- \ ,\ CONfULTANT PROJECT NUMBEH
HO—S& flb\'h;a “tl C\f W'UC‘\
CONSULTANT PROJECT MANAGER 5 PHDNE NUMB T FAX NLIMBER . ~ CONSULTANT CONTHACT NUMBER
S N 3Mw-—\w G T3 ey
BP CONTACT 5 ‘k\ BP ADDRESLV __tﬂ PHONE NUMBER FAX MO,
Lo ‘ %t’{)% AN NS ‘V'\ ) \Jﬁ V/‘
LAB COMNTACT " LABOHATOEL[!%QESS 7 PHONE NUMBER FAX NO.
SFL AT ey
SAMPLED BY (Please PrintMame) SAMPLEDEfignaIur% ("- SHIPMENT DATE SHIPMENT METHOD
~INCY A BN iy J/ 1 0‘ 2.3 |7 [f
o AIRBIL, NUMBER
TAT: [] 24 '—|0urs [ ] 48 Hours []1 We7a// /}_ﬁ Standard 2 Weeks :-LTI 4 ANALYSIS REOUIRED u3 BUTHT B2
COLLEGTION TR EONTAINERS |PRESERVATIVE ’.‘:\ﬂ <0
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION SOILAWATER TYPE LAB & COMMENTS
COLLECTION NG |voL) | SAMPLE # }w‘
& | RS [ el
E’a. — - /
5- 3
S o~
S Y
C - A\p
5] |
S - ? \V \V | - v
G 3
" ;‘ - )
ADDITIONAL COMMENTS
F{EL}JQUISHED BY/ AFFILIATION DATE TIME ACCEPTED BY / AFFILIATION DATE TIME
L 1 P W —
7/ S G M e (e O Yos)ig OF82 -
, it o
A pe 8- s [ Loves o] [ab ”“/‘“ |t
s Q 7 t H 17 v
QL
CLv-16722 Distribution:  White - Original (with Data) Pink - Lab
PKG/ASO

Yellow - BP

Blue - Consullant Field Staff



SPL Houston Environmental Laboratory

Sample Login Checklist

Date: Time:
08 (21 0
SPL Sample ID:
9 Lo
Yes | No

1 {Chain-of-Custody (COC) form is present. -
2 {COC is properly completed. o
3 |If no, Non-Conformance Worksheet has been completed.
4 [Custody seals are present on the shipping container. -
5 |If yes, custody seals are intact. -
6 |All samples are tagged or labeled. -~
7 {If no, Non-Conformance Worksheet has been completed.
8 |Sample containers arrived intact -
9 |Temperature of samples upon arrival:

P
o

Method of sample delivery to SPL:  |SPL Delivery

Client Delivery

FedEx Delivery (airbill #)

324Ul 1362

Other:

11 |Method of sample disposal: SPL Disposal

-~

HOLD

Return to Client

Name:

% Date:




BP EXPLORATION & OIL, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION MANAGEMENT

DATA REVIEW CHECKLIST

BP Site Number:

ERM Contact:

Sampling Date:

Matrix Description:

Date Final Report Received:
Laboratory & Location:

11105

H176918

10/27 /97

Water

11/13/97

SPL, Houston, Texas

Yes No N/A

1. Is BP contract release number

consistent with analytical report? % - -
2. Was report submitted within the .

specified timeframe? N - -
3. Does report agree with the COC? p - -
4. Are units consistent with the given matrix? ¥ - -
5. Were any target analytes/compounds i

detected in blanks (i.e., trip or equipment)? - i
6. Are duplicate water samples within %0 %2 X - -
7. Are holding times melt? K - -
8. Are surrogates within limits using laboratory

criteria? X -
9. Are MS/MSD acceptable using laboratory —X - -

¢riteria?

10.  Are LCS results acceptable using laboratory

criteria? ..ﬁ -

Notes:

Data Validation Completed by: Bradﬁagle

(signature): . /// A -]

b,

4

Date: f Q__l\/] 00 /ﬁ 4 7



